BT
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTIONS
AND TURNOVER INTENTIONS
AMONG ASSOCIATES IN PUTRAJAYA MARRIOTT HOTEL

NURUL SYAFAWANI BINTI MOHD POAD
2013835268

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
BANDARAYA MELAKA

JANUARY 2017



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

=~

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITIT TEKNOLOGI MARA
‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, Nurul Syafawani Binti Mohd Poad, (I/C Number: 920115-02-5526)

Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other

degrees.

e This thesis is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where

otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: -- Date:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents
TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Background of company
1.3 Problems Statement
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Research Questions
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Significance of the Study
1.8 Limitations
1.9 Definition of Terms

1.10 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Job Satisfactions

2.1.1 The relationship of work value with turnover intentions

2.1.2 The relationship of compensation and benefits with

turnover intentions

Page

Xi

© O A R R R

10
11
12
13
14

15
15
15
17

18



2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.1.3 The relationship of work environment with turnover

intentions
Turnover Intentions
Maslow’s Hierarchy Of Need
Herzberg Motivation Theory
Theoretical Framework
Hypotheses

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction

Research Design
Sampling Frame
Population

Sampling Techniques
Sample Size

Unit of Analysis
Instrument

Data Collection Procedure
Plan for Data Analysis
3.9.1 Reliability Analysis
3.9.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.9.3 Correlations Analysis

3.9.4 Regression Analysis

3.10 Plan for Pilot Study

3.11 \Validity for Instrument

3.12 Chapter Summary

19

20
23
25
28
28
29

30
30
30
32
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
36
37
38
38
39
40
41

Vi



ABSTRACT

This quantitative research aims to examine the impact of job satisfaction through work
value, compensation and benefits, and working environment that influence turnover
intention among associates in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel. This includes the objectives as
follows, to investigate the relationship between work value and turnover intentions
among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel, to examine the relationship between
compensation and benefits and turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya
Marriott Hotel, to study the relationship between work environment and turnover
intentions among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel, and to identify the most
significant factors that influence turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya
Marriott Hotel. Most of the intention of associates’ to have turnover intentions are
influence by surrounding factors such their compensation and benefits. This factor are
the main factor that always seen roughly by the organization. But there are other factors
that influence to turnover intentions such work value and work environment. The data
has been collected from in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel which include executive and non-
executive associates by distributing questionnaire to the 200 associates that been
simple random sampling. The results showed that all independent variables for this
study which are work value, compensation and benefits, and working environment are
significant with turnover intentions. This study is said to be beneficial to the organization
in order to reduce the number of associates’ turnover intention. Recommendation for

future is also have been discussed.

Xi



	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTIONSAND TURNOVER INTENTIONS AMONG ASSOCIATES IN PUTRAJAYA MARRIOTT HOTEL
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF COMPANY
	1.3 PROBLEMS STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.8 LIMITATIONS
	1.9 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.10 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 JOB SATISFACTIONS
	2.1.1 The Relationship of Work Value with Turnover Intentions
	2.1.2 The Relationship of Compensation and Benefits with Turnover Intention
	2.1.3 The Relationship of Work Environment with Turnover Intentions

	2.2 TURNOVER INTENTIONS
	2.3 MASLOW’S HIERARCHY OF NEED
	2.4 HERZBERG MOTIVATION THEORY
	2.5 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	2.6 HYPOTHESES
	2.7 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 SAMPLING FRAME
	3.3 POPULATION
	3.4 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
	3.5 SAMPLE SIZE
	3.6 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.7 INSTRUMENT
	3.8 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.9 PLANS FOR DATA ANALYSIS
	3.10 PLANS FOR PILOT STUDY
	3.11 VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENTS
	3.12 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 OVERVIEW OF DATA COLLECTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS OF DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	4.3 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.4 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	4.5 PEARSON CORRELATION ANALYSIS
	4.6 HYPOTHESES TESTING
	4.7 MULTIPLE REGRESSION ANALYSIS
	4.8 CHAPTER SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 CONCLUSIONS
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



