

## THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTIONS AND TURNOVER INTENTIONS AMONG ASSOCIATES IN PUTRAJAYA MARRIOTT HOTEL

## NURUL SYAFAWANI BINTI MOHD POAD 2013835268

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS

(HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BANDARAYA MELAKA

JANUARY 2017

## **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITIT TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nurul Syafawani Binti Mohd Poad, (I/C Number: 920115-02-5526)

## Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This thesis is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Contents	Page
TITLE PAGE	<b></b>	i
DECLARAT	ION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF	TRANSMITTAL	iii
ACKNOWLE	EDGMENT	iv
TABLE OF (	CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIG	GURES	ix
LIST OF TA	BLES	х
ABSTRACT		хi
CHAPTER 1	I INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Background of company	4
1.3	Problems Statement	6
1.4	Research Objectives	9
1.5	Research Questions	10
1.6	Scope of Study	10
1.7	Significance of the Study	11
1.8	Limitations	12
1.9	Definition of Terms	13
1.10	Chapter Summary	14
CHAPTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.0	Introduction	15
2.1	Job Satisfactions	15
	2.1.1 The relationship of work value with turnover intentions	17
	2.1.2 The relationship of compensation and benefits with turnover intentions	18

2	2.1.3 The relationship of work environment with turnover	19
i	ntentions	19
2.2	Turnover Intentions	20
2.3	Maslow's Hierarchy Of Need	23
2.4	Herzberg Motivation Theory	25
2.5	Theoretical Framework	28
2.6	Hypotheses	28
2.7	Chapter Summary	29
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	30
3.0	Introduction	30
3.1	Research Design	30
3.2	Sampling Frame	32
3.3	Population	32
3.4	Sampling Techniques	33
3.5	Sample Size	33
3.6	Unit of Analysis	34
3.7	Instrument	35
3.8	Data Collection Procedure	36
3.9	Plan for Data Analysis	36
	3.9.1 Reliability Analysis	36
	3.9.2 Descriptive Analysis	37
	3.9.3 Correlations Analysis	38
	3.9.4 Regression Analysis	38
3.10	Plan for Pilot Study	39
3.11	Validity for Instrument	40
3.12	Chapter Summary	41

### **ABSTRACT**

This quantitative research aims to examine the impact of job satisfaction through work value, compensation and benefits, and working environment that influence turnover intention among associates in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel. This includes the objectives as follows, to investigate the relationship between work value and turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel, to examine the relationship between compensation and benefits and turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel, to study the relationship between work environment and turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel, and to identify the most significant factors that influence turnover intentions among associate in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel. Most of the intention of associates' to have turnover intentions are influence by surrounding factors such their compensation and benefits. This factor are the main factor that always seen roughly by the organization. But there are other factors that influence to turnover intentions such work value and work environment. The data has been collected from in Putrajaya Marriott Hotel which include executive and nonexecutive associates by distributing questionnaire to the 200 associates that been simple random sampling. The results showed that all independent variables for this study which are work value, compensation and benefits, and working environment are significant with turnover intentions. This study is said to be beneficial to the organization in order to reduce the number of associates' turnover intention. Recommendation for future is also have been discussed.